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TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL MAP
EXHIBIT B - LOCATION/VICINITY MAP
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TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL MAP
EXHIBIT C - FINAL MAP FOR ALTO LLC UNIT 1

FINAL MAP OF:

ALTO UNIT 1

A PORTION OF THE E 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF
SECTION 14, T.10N., R.8E., M.D.M.
AND BEING TRACT 1, R.S. 16-101

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MAY, 2022

SHEET 1 OF 5

OWNER'S STATEMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER OF RECORD TITLE INTEREST HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE PREPARATION AND FILING OF THIS
MAP AND HEREBY CONVEYS AND OFFERS FOR DEDICATION TO THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO LOT R AS SHOWN HEREON,
INCLUDING THE UNDERLYING FEE THERETO FOR ANY AND ALL PUBLIC PURPOSES.

THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER MAKES AN IRREVOCABLE OFFER OF DEDICATION TO THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO FOR
OTHER PUBLIC WAYS AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES SHOWN HEREON OR CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION FOR ANY
AND ALL PUBLIC PURPOSES INCLUDING IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE, SUBJECT TO THE PROVISION THAT SAID
STREETS AND OTHER PUBLIC WAYS, DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND FACILITIES WILL NOT BE IMPROVED OR MAINTAINED BY
THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO BUT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNERS OF THE LOTS IN THE SUBDIVISION
ACTING THROUGH A LEGAL ENTITY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO HAVING
THE POWER OF ASSESSMENT. IF FOR ANY REASON THE ENTITY IS NOT FORMED OR IS DISSOLVED, MAINTENANCE SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNERS OF THE LOTS IN THE SUBDIVISION. THE OWNER RESERVES AND SHALL
FURTHER RESERVE THROUGH ANY CONVEYANCE OF TITLE HEREAFTER GRANTED, THE RIGHT TO CONVEY EASEMENTS FOR
ROAD AND UTILITY PURPOSES WHICH SHALL BE BENEFICIAL TO ANY OR ALL LOTS SHOWN HEREON OR FOR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES HERETO, OVER, UNDER AND ACROSS THE STREETS, OTHER PUBLIC WAYS AND EASEMENTS SHOWN OR
CONVEYED HEREON.

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER ALSO HEREBY OFFERS TO THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO, ON BEHALF OF THE PUBLIC, THE
FOLLOWING EASEMENTS FOR THOSE CERTAIN COMPANIES AND PUBLIC ENTITIES, WHICH WILL PROVIDE SERVICES:

A. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS FOR OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND WIRES, CONDUITS, PIPELINES, POLES, GUY WIRES,
ANCHORS AND APPURTENANT FIXTURES, WITH THE RIGHT TO TRIM AND REMOVE LIMBS, TREES AND BRUSH THEREFROM,
OVER, UNDER AND ACROSS THE STREETS AND OTHER PUBLIC WAYS SHOWN OR CONVEYED HEREON, TOGETHER WITH
THE FIVE FEET (5') ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL SIDE LOT LINES, EXTENDING FROM THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAYS SHOWN
HEREON ALONG SAID SIDE LOT LINES A DISTANCE OF FIFTY FEET (50') AND THE FRONT TWELVE AND ONE HALF FEET
(12.5') ADJACENT TO ALL STREETS. THE P.U.E.'s HEREBY OFFERED FOR DEDICATION ARE TO BE KEPT OPEN AND FREE OF
BUILDINGS AND WELLS OF ANY KIND.

B. RIGHTS OF ACCESS OVER AND ACROSS ANY PORTION OF LOT "R" AND THOSE STRIPS OF LAND DELINEATED AS PUBLIC
UTILITY EASEMENTS (P.U.E.) HEREON FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSPECTING, MAINTAINING OR REPLACING ON SITE
FACILITIES.

C. SLOPE EASEMENTS, AS SHOWN HEREON, CONTIGUOUS TO ALL STREETS OR FIVE FEET (5') BEYOND THE TOP OF CUT
OR TOE OF FILL, WHICHEVER IS LARGER FOR ROAD SLOPE MAINTENANCE PURPOSES.

D. EASEMENTS FOR DRAINAGE AND APPURTENANT DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND PIPES WITHIN THE DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON AND FIVE FEET (5') ON EACH SIDE OF ALL NATURAL OR CONSTRUCTED DRAINAGE WAYS
WHICH EXIST WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION.

E. POSTAL EASEMENTS, FIVE FEET (5') ADJACENT TO ALL STREET RIGHT-OF-WAYS.

ALL OFFERS MADE HEREIN ARE IRREVOCABLE AND SHALL REMAIN OPEN IN PERPETUITY DESPITE A REJECTION OF SUCH
OFFER BY THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC ENTITY.

ALTO, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BY:
NAME:
TITLE:

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE
INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE
TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
53
COUNTY OF —)

BEFORE ME A

ON
NOTARY PUBLIC,

PERSONALLY APPEARED WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF
SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE, TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN
INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR
AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE
PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE
FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND.
PRINCIPLE COUNTY OF BUSINESS.
COMMISSION NO:

NAME COMMISSION EXPIRES:

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION, THE SURVEY IS TRUE AND COMPLETE AND IS BASED
UPON A FIELD SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL
ORDINANCE AT THE REQUEST OF ALTO, LLC IN DECEMBER, 2018. I HEREBY STATE THAT THIS FINAL MAP
SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP AND THAT THE MONUMENTS WILL
BE OF THE CHARACTER AND WILL OCCUPY THE POSITIONS INDICATED AND WILL BE SET BY DECEMBER, 2022 AND
THAT SAID MONUMENTS WILL BE SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED.
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TM 06-1408: APPROVED MAY 5, 2009

COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

I HAVE EXAMINED THE MAP, THE SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE
TENTATIVE MAP, IF REQUIRED, AND ANY APPROVED ALTERATIONS THEREOF. ALL PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 2 OF
THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND OF ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL OF THE
TENTATIVE MAP, IF REQUIRED, HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH. I AM SATISFIED THAT THE MAP IS TECHNICALLY
CORRECT.

DATE:

BRIAN K. FRAZIER, P.L.S. 9190
COUNTY SURVEYOR
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

JUSTIN C. CISNEROS, P.L.S. 9539
DEPUTY SURVEYOR
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

PLANNING & BUILDING DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT

1, KAREN L. GARNER, HEREBY STATE THAT THIS FINAL MAP CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE TENTATIVE MAP OF
THIS SUBDIVISION APPROVED ON MAY 5, 2009 BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND ANY APPROVED ALTERATIONS
THEREOF AND THAT ALL CONDITIONS IMPOSED UPON SAID APPROVALS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED.

DATE:

BY:
KAREN L. GARNER, DIRECTOR

PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

PRINCIPAL PLANNER
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

COUNTY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT

1, NATALIE K. PORTER, HEREBY STATE THAT ALL THE REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE
APPROVED AND THAT THE SUBDIVIDER HAS EXECUTED THE NECESSARY AGREEMENT AND SUBMITTED THE
REQUIRED SECURITY TO SECURE COMPLETION OF THE REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE SUBDIVISION

DATE:

NATALIE K. PORTER, R.C.E. 42796
COUNTY ENGINEER
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

'
COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR'S STATEMENT

1, KAREN E. COLEMAN, HEREBY STATE THAT, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE, THERE ARE NO LIENS
AGAINST THIS SUBDIVISION OR ANY PART THEREOF FOR UNPAID STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL OR LOCAL TAXES OR
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAXES, EXCEPT TAXES OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS NOT YET PAYABLE,
PROVIDED THAT THE FINAL MAP IS ACCEPTED FOR RECORD AND FILED PRIOR TO THE NEXT SUCCEEDING LIEN DATE.

DATE:

BY:

KAREN E. COLEMAN
TAX COLLECTOR
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

DEPUTY

BOARD CLERK'S STATEMENT

1, KIM DAWSON, HEREBY STATE THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, BY ORDER ON

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS FINAL MAP OF THIS SUBDIVISION AND ACCEPT, SUBJECT TO IMPROVEMENT FOR
PUBLIC USES, AND FURTHER ACCEPTS ON BEHALF OF THOSE PUBLIC ENTITIES WHICH WILL PROVIDE SERVICES,
SUBJECT TO THE PURVEYORS CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND THE EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON AND AS OFFERED
FOR DEDICATION EXCEPT DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND FACILITIES, AND LOT 'R', WHICH ARE HEREBY REJECTED.

DATE:

KIM DAWSON
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

BY
DEPUTY

COUNTY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE

FILED THIS DAY OF 420 AT -, IN BOOK , OF MAPS, AT

PAGE. , DOCUMENT NO. , AT THE REQUEST OF ALTO, LLC.
TITLE TO THE LAND INCLUDED IN THIS SUBDIVISION IS GUARANTEED BY TITLE CERTIFICATE NO.

PREPARED BY PLACER TITLE COMPANY AND IS ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

JANELLE K. HORNE
COUNTY RECORDER - CLERK
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

DEPUTY

EXISTING FEE PARCEL 1.D. 126-100-019-000
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TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL MAP
EXHIBIT C - FINAL MAP FOR ALTO LLC UNIT 1

LEGEND

DIMENSION POINT, NOTHING FOUND OR SET
FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED

SET 5/8" REBAR W/ CAP, STAMPED LS 5914
SET 1 1/2" C.I.P. STAMPED LS 5914

SET SURVEY SPIKE AND WASHER, STAMPED LS 5914

FOUND SECTION CORNER AS NOTED
FOUND QUARTER SECTION CORNER AS NOTED
VEHICULAR ACCESS RESTRICTION

FINAL MAP OF:

ALTO UNIT 1

A PORTION OF THE E 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF

SECTION

14, T.10N., R.8E., M.D.M.

AND BEING TRACT 1, R.S. 16-101

COUNTY OF EL

SCALE: 1"=200'

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY IS
IDENTICAL WITH THAT CERTAIN RECORD OF
SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK 25 OF SURVEYS, PAGE
30 AS DETERMINED BY MONUMENTS SHOWN AS
FOUND HEREON, AND IS GRID NORTH.

DAMRON REVOCABLE
TRUST
2008-0050380

P.UE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
S.D.E STORM DRAIN EASEMENT
(0A) OVERALL
1] RECORD PER R.S. 16-101
(2] RECORD PER R.S. 12-134
(3] RECORD PER R.S. 23-90
[4] RECORD PER P.M. 19-92
(5] RECORD PER S.D. J-116
161 RECORD PER R.S. 25-30
[1293.13'][1]
$89°36'14"W 1292.77'
FOUND 1 1/2" C.LP.
STAMPED LS3279 PER RS 16-101
$89°36'14"W 44.36' [S89°36'14"W 44.00']
TO N1/4 CORNER SECTION 14
NOTES

1. THIS SUBDIVISION CONTAINS 81.619 ACRES GROSS,
CONSISTING OF 12 RESIDENTIAL LOTS, 4 LETTERED LOTS
AND 3 LARGE LOTS AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TENTATIVE
MAP TM06-1408 APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ON MAY 5, 2009.

2. LOT 'R" SHOWN HEREON IS DESIGNATED AS A "PRIVATE
STREET" FOR THE BENEFIT AND GENERAL USE OF THE
RESIDENTIAL LOTS SHOWN HEREON AND SHALL BE GRANTED
IN FEE TO THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION CREATED FOR
THIS SUBDIVISION.

3. ALL FRONT AND REAR LOT CORNERS ARE MARKED BY A 5/8"
REBAR WITH CAP STAMPED LS 5914 OR AS NOTED HEREON.

4. ALL DISTANCES ALONG CURVED LINES ARE CHORD
DISTANCES. THE SUM OF INDIVIDUAL UNITS MAY NOT EQUAL
THE OVERALL DUE TO ROUNDING.

5. A TOTAL OF 1 ACRE OR 1.5 PERCENT OF OAK CANOPY SHALL
BE AVAILABLE TO EACH LOT WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION FOR
REMOVAL  DURING INDIVIDUAL LOT  DEVELOPMENT.
INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL PAY THE MITIGATION
FEE OR PROVIDE A REPLACEMENT PLAN. REPLACEMENT PLANS
SHALL BE PREPARED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST AT A 1:1
RATIO AS REQUIRED BY THE OAK WOODLAND CONSERVATION
ORDINANCE AND FEE SHALL BE BASED ON THE AMOUNT
ESTABLISHED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, EXCLUDING
LOTS 1 & 12. (REFERENCE PD06-0006)

6. ANY OAK CANOPY REMOVAL BEYOND 1 ACRE OR 1.5
PERCENT FOR ANY INDIVIDUAL LOT WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION,
INCLUDING ANY REMOVAL ON LOTS 1 & 12, SHALL PAY THE
MITIGATION FEE OR PROVIDE A REPLACEMENT PLAN.
REPLACEMENT PLANS SHALL BE PREPARED BY A CERTIFIED
ARBORIST AT A 2:1 RATIO AS REQUIRED BY THE OAK
WOODLAND CONSERVATION ORDINANCE AND FEE SHALL BE
BASED ON THE AMOUNT ESTABLISHED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS. (REFERENCE PD06-0006)

7. LOTS A, B, AND C SHALL BE GRANTED IN FEE TO THE
HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION CREATED FOR THIS
SUBDIVISION FOR USE AS LANDSCAPE CORRIDORS AND
OPEN SPACE.

LA CANADA 143-25, LLC
2021-003807 |

FOUND 1 1/2" C.I.P.
STAMPED RCE 20462, 1987

FOUND 1 1/2" C.LP. PER [1],[5]
STAMPED RCE 26342, 2000
E.L.D. WATER ESMT PER
4613 O.R. 193
N89°52'06"W 1336.94'
1336.97' [1],[6]
EL DORADO

[N00°21'18"W][1]

IRRIGATION DISTRICT

R.S. 386-24

OMNI FINANCIAL, LLC
201 1-0008098

N0°21'09"W 2652.98"

LOT A

DORADO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MAY, 2022

SHEET 2 OF 5

R

ouhwnNe

EFERENCES
RS.
R.S.
R.S.
P.M. 19-92
S.D.
R.S.

NOTICE OF RESTRICTIONS

A NOTICE OF RESTRICTION RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO.

AFFECTS LOT LL-1, LL-2 AND

LL-3 BY LIMITING DEVELOPMENT TO PHASING AND FINANCE
PURPOSES ONLY.

A NOTICE OF RESTRICTION RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO.

AFFECTS THE PROPERTY SHOWN

HEREON REGARDING WILDFIRE MITIGATION MEASURES.

NAGY
STEPHEN M JR ¢ BRENDA YU

R.S. 12-134
[N89°29'11"E][2]
N89°36'14"E 1337.13"
LOT A
SEE SHEET 4
LL-3
LOT B
LL-2 LL-1
7
4
8
RANCHO CERROS DR.
9 3
<
6& 14 VIA VERITAS
10 N @
~
SEE SHEET3 2
2
13
. LoT C
N89°52'06"W 1336.94' [1336.97'][1]

NON-EXCLUSIVE ROAD AND

BASIS OF BEARINGS

PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
PER 2008-009519

30' ROAD ESMT
PER 859 O.R. 143

50" NON-EXCLUSIVE

ROAD AND PUBLIC

UTILITY EASEMENT PER

EXISTING E.I.D. ROAD
EASEMENT PER 25 R.S.
30 (TO BE RELOCATED)

2008-009520

DIAMANTE DEVELOPMENT LLC
S.D.J-116

FOUND 1 1/2" C.I.P. STAMPED
LS 2720 PER [1],[2]&[4]

BARTON REV. TRUST
P.M. 19-092

HABLITZEL FAMILY TRUST
2014-0002477

FREY TRUST
2014-00346867

COVEY WAY

GAGNON

1809-047

PETERS
MICHAEL ¢ TERI
2001-0015406

WINDING OAK LN

AUCH FAMILY REV. TRUST
2018-0013096

S0°20'51"E 2665.30"

CUSTODIO
ALEXANDER ¢ MARIA LUISA
R.S. 20-149

DEERHORN LANE

GALLAGHER.
WILLIAM & MARIA
1999-0064687

WRIGHT FAMILY TRUST
2002-0021 134

TWO EAGLE LANE

SAYEGH REV. TRUST
2005-00451 10

FOUND 1 1/2" C.I.P.
STAMPED RCE 20462, 1987
PER [1],[5]

OROSCO FAMILY TRUST
2013-0033400

22-1321 E 4 of 32



TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL
EXHIBIT C - FINAL MAP FOR ALTO LLC

FINAL MAP OF:

ALTO UNIT 1

MAP
UNIT 1

A PORTION OF THE E 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF

SECTION 14, T.10N., R.8E., M.D.M.
AND BEING TRACT 1, R.S. 16-101
COUNTY OF EL DORADO  STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SCALE: 1"=100' MAY, 2022
DIMENSION POINT, NOTHING FOUND OR SET SHEET 3 OF 5
FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED
SET 5/8" REBAR W/ CAP, STAMPED LS 5914
SET L 1/2" C.LP. STAMPED LS 5914 CURVE  RADIUS E:‘Sf o TABIC-}E-iORD DISTANCE
SET SURVEY SPIKE AND WASHER, STAMPED LS 5914 o1 50000 Ae2390014"  SI6U1G0SW 70
FOUND SECTION CORNER AS NOTED . | T 1Ry om0 1 y ,
FOUND QUARTER SECTION CORNER AS NOTED €2 50000' A=28°18227  N3IPS7OUE - 24451
VEHICULAR ACCESS RESTRICTION Cc3 1000.00 £=27°22'43' NO05°46'28"E 473.31
P.UE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT C4  1000.00' A=18°44'36"  N10°0S'31'E  325.68'
SDE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT Cs  1000.00' 8°38'07"  NO3°35'50'W  150.57'
(0A) OVERALL C6  500.00' 8°05'35"  N41°43'35'E  157.24'
1 RECORD PER R.S. 16-101 c7 475.00" 8°18'22" N33°37'01"E 232.29"
21 RECORD PER R.S. 12-134 cs8 525.00 8°18'22" N33°37'01"E 256.74"
[3] RECORD PER R.S. 23-90 €9 1025.00" 7022'43"  NOS°46'28'E  485.15'
4] RECORD PER P.M. 19-92 C10 20.00' 3°41'17" N40°09'37"E 26.68"
(5] RECORD PER S.D. J-116 cit 27500 9022'19"  N70°27'33'E 185.28'
6] RECORD PER R.S. 25-30 C12 20,00 A=103°3623" N48°00'12"W  31.44'
SEE SHEET 4 OF 5
»
LL-3 By —
W @ ]
- LL-2 Bog ¥ 2 o
N 3 LL-1 S
(e} kS - O
Q 9 o ®
5o} ) s
o - VIA VERITAS ¥ o
S 59
: N89°39'09"E 346.85' =
< N89°39'09'E 333.73' S 9
Q 4??" N < Q
LOT A ; ¢ 8 -
~ OPEN SPACE o I O
g 23.017 AC E3 e ew g 2
S35 : ’ <« 3 =1 g <
> N 2 3 S
» © O -
&5 S 52 7 4 3.
NN s 2.286 AC. o
8 & 2.192 AC. IR A
] "8 g
2 0O
2 ~
> R=975.00' A=6°13'52" w Z2< @r
5 N4°47'57"W 105.98' | A=7929'52" 5 S0 °F
N 25' 25" R:lOZIS.D"D A=7 ZQI 52' g A=) |
2 N4°09'58"W 134.03 s 4306
2 8 . s <o«
500, Cl0 2 & <
S« 1.965 AC. @=5237'33 oW -
N 1, N o'W N89°39'09"E 302.28' a< 9
& Boy, = °%9 o 0= ¥
& ° S S > asd® RECIPROCAL ACCESS EASEMENT =
s " RN W as263 »  PER DOC. 2019-0040285 O
s, PN 5172 g T 8. 3
5 EIBVS 0 o 482 N
%, ARG N
A Al g6 c12 N8
M ,l;b‘q ° s a RS
S Vo 25 858 3 g
R S A $ A o5 Sw 2.209 AC. -
RO Fva B N 8¢ 83 "
A Q’ﬁuﬁ‘q@ & v Ty . &F
R=475.00" s 0 o S5 8 se -
A=2°14'29" @ W 14 Sh i
O N33°4802°E PRI 2.043 AC o0 © R' 2 B
= 18.58' 58 & P g g e LOT 'R < 3
- P& 15' S.D.E. 4a 3.344 AC. 3 <
o we & N Y =
I ) Vol & & R=475.00" ©39'09" , =< ¥
(\,‘ 25'S.D.E. é,;‘/ Sb‘ wq:’ A A=4°26'49" N89°39'09"E 347.79' v o 8
) S Vs, N21°4114'E R=1025.00' A=2°40'29" ] <§( q
= LA o, 36.86' N18°07'35"E 47.85' 5 2
P C.L. S.D.E. < e 19% O o
< S73°44'35"E 36.35' ‘?1 ) —
[} %, pu}
< R=475.00" & se d z
= 11 D Ae 14940753 N [V
z Y‘O,A 14°40'53' (,,-‘;;1(; 2.768 AC.
) 2.191 AC. N43°25'57"E PSRN R=525.00" . g ~
121.38' SUXAS A=0°2428" s o oyoeqn P
< ~ " PSS 13 N320e30o0E . R=525.00" A=8°12'51" 3 , X
e N89°51'18"W 14.23' ¢ S S oirac, 374 ab N23°34'15"E 75.20 B3 5 ®
a ) i . W”’é" VIA VERITAS > —
o C.L S.D.E. Je - N
m vV Q‘” \S\Yd‘ S73°44'35"E S ,‘?‘; A 0. w g @)
: 34' IS °45,
" R 1234 08 ¢ 52, w9
2 NB9°S1'18'W PN 938,03 o 8
© 1401 EN 36.81' [ e}
"o -
o N = Q
U
- o & &
o 9 12 R=225.00" "Zu S 2:472 AC. Q}w Lo 202 AC
oY 2111 AC A=25°5328" P P oS RECIPROCAL ACCESS EASEMENT 2 - g
_30000 D020 ) 5§34°49'28"W 40 6% PER DOC. 2019-0040285 S 9
R=30007 3¢ 15'S.D.E. 100.81' . b-iy“; S5 3
N70 RECIPROCAL ACCESS EASEMENT N N R=175.00' A=19°11'22" vy 8
60.00' PER DOC. 2019-0040285 27.19' T e N38°10'31"E 58.34' 9 "3
87.14" : 563.32' 109.96"
521.41' N89°52'06"W 1336.94' |4
NON-EXCLUSIVE ROAD AND SAYEGH REV.
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 50" NON-EXCLUSIVE ROAD EXISTING E.ID. ROAD .
PER 2008-009519 AND PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT PER 25 R.S. 30 FOUND 1 1/2" C.IP. STAMPED TRUST
RCE 20462, 1987 2005-0045 | |

EASEMENT PER 2008-009521 (TO BE RELOCATED)

FOUND 1 1/2" C.LP.
STAMPED RCE 20462, 1987 MALCOM DIXON ROAD ESTATES UNIT No. |
SD.J-l1e

DIAMANTE DEVELOPMENT LLC

30" ROAD ESMT
PER 859 O.R. 143

22-1321 E 5 of 32



LA CANADA 143-25., LLC

2021-003807 |

TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL MAP
EXHIBIT C - FINAL MAP FOR ALTO LLC UNIT 1

FINAL MAP OF:

ALTO UNIT 1

A PORTION OF THE E 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF

SECTION 14, T.10N., R.8E., M.D.M.
AND BEING TRACT 1, R.S. 16-101

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SCALE: 1"=100' MAY, 2022
DIMENSION POINT, NOTHING FOUND OR SET
FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED
SET 5/8" REBAR W/ CAP, STAMPED LS 5914
SET 1 1/2" C.I.P. STAMPED LS 5914 SHEET 4 OF 5
SET SURVEY SPIKE AND WASHER, STAMPED LS 5914
FOUND SECTION CORNER AS NOTED
FOUND QUARTER SECTION CORNER AS NOTED
VEHICULAR ACCESS RESTRICTION
P.UE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
S.D.E. STORM DRAIN EASEMENT
(0A) OVERALL
1 RECORD PER R.S. 16-101
[2] RECORD PER R.S. 12-134
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TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL MAP
EXHIBIT C - FINAL MAP FOR ALTO LLC UNIT 1
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TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL MAP
EXHIBIT D - APPROVED ALTO LLC TENTATIVE MAP (TM06-1408)
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TM-F22-0004 ALTO LLC UNIT 1 FINAL MAP
EXHIBIT E - ALTO LLC UNIT 1 METER AWARD LETTER
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TM-F22-0004 Exhibit F
Conditions of Approval Conformance Verification
For ALTO LLC Unit 1 Final Map

The following is the verification of conformance of the proposed ALTO LLC Unit 1 Final Map
with the approved Tentative Subdivision Map (TMO06-1408) and applicable conditions of
approval.

7.06-0005/TM06-1408/PD06-0006 — As approved by the Board of Supervisors on May 5, 2009

Conditions of Approval

1. This Tentative Subdivision Map, Zone Change and Development Plan approval is based
upon and limited to compliance with the project description, the Planning Commission
exhibits marked Exhibit E, F, G, H1, H2, H3, H4 & I, dated July 24, 2008, and
Conditions of Approval set forth below. Any deviations from the project description,
exhibits or conditions must be reviewed and approved by the County for conformity with
this approval. Deviations may require approved changes to the permit and/or further
environmental review. Deviations without the above described approval will constitute a
violation of permit approval.

The project description is as follows:

The project includes a request for a Zone Change from Exclusive Agriculture (AE) to
Estate Residential 5-acre, with a Planned Development Overlay (RE-5-PD) and a
Tentative Map to create 23 single-family lots ranging in size from 78,147 square feet to
120,291 square feet (1.79 to 2.76 acres) and three open space lots totaling 25.40 acres.
Access to the proposed subdivision would be from two proposed gated roadway
connections, one to the south at the existing Malcolm Dixon Road extending further off-
site to the south providing an additional connection to Green Valley Road and another to
the west from Salmon Falls Road. The project proposes to use public water and
individual septic systems. In order for the project to be eligible for public water and fire
services the property would be require annexation by LAFCO into the local water and
fire districts. The project proposes to use the Density Bonus provision for seven
additional residential lots. No Design Waivers have been requested.
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The allowable density shall comply with Table 1 below:

Conditions of Approval Conformance Verification
Alto, LLC Unit 1 Final Map

File No. TM-F22-0004

Board of Supervisors/August 16, 2022

TABLE 1: Density Calculation

Acreage
81.61 acres

Allowable
Parcels

Allowable Allowable
Density Density in
within RE-5 Zone
AE Zone District
District
Minimum Minimum 5-
20 acre acre parcels
parcels
4 16

Allowable
Units
Using
Density
Bonus
1.5
Density
Bonus
Units
23.94

Page 2

The gross and net lot area shall comply with Table 2 below:

TABLE 2: Gross and Net Lot Area

Lot Number

[ T T e T e S G S S Sy Sy
O XA ARWNR—O ORI N DR WN —

[\
)

Gross Area (Sq. Net Area (Sq.

Ft.)

107,632
120,291
96,158
95,314
89,621
87,268
99,322
85,746
86,976
89,905
95,304
91,828
89,535
88,992
100,300
104,900
87,264
78,147
110,923
117,142

Ft.)

79,007
91,731
70,016
69,535
65,865
61,697
73,782
62,317
63,325
64,359
65,536
64,723
64,844
59,454
64,956
77,364
63,816
55,746
84,174
88,978

22-1321 E 11 of 32



Conditions of Approval Conformance Verification
Alto, LLC Unit 1 Final Map

File No. TM-F22-0004

Board of Supervisors/August 16, 2022

Page 3
21 92,247 60,109
22 115,253 39,108
23 90,704 59,017
Lot A 1,002,876 1,002,876
Lot B 94,720 94,720
Lot C 8,800 8,800

The oak removal as part of construction of the on-site access road and future residential
development of the site shall comply with Table 3 below:

Table 3: Oak Tree Canopy Removal Summary

Total Oak Canopy | Canopy Removed for | Proposed Canopy Removed
to Be Removed Road Improvements for Residential
(acres) (acres) Development (acres)
27.36 5.87 21.46

The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the property, the size, shape, arrangement,
and location of structures, parking areas and landscape areas, and the protection and preservation
of resources shall conform to the project description above and the hearing exhibits and
conditions of approval below. The property and any portions thereof shall be sold, leased or
financed in compliance with this project description and the approved hearing exhibits and
conditions of approval hereto. All plans (such as Landscape and Tree Protection Plans) must be
submitted for review and approval and shall be implemented as approved by the County.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and on-going. The project and its required improvements
have been designed and are being constructed in accordance with the Conditions of Approval
and department/agency fully approved Improvement Plans. Progress and compliance statements
have been made annually to the Planning and Building Department (formerly Community
Development Department).

Conditions of Approval from the Mitigated Negative Declaration

The following mitigation measures are required as a means to reduce potential significant
environmental effects to a level of insignificance:

2. To avoid take of active raptor nests, pre-construction surveys shall be conducted by a
qualified biologist no more than 30 days prior to initiation of proposed development
activities. Pre-construction surveys shall follow protocol guidelines issued by the
California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG). If no active raptor nests are found to
occur, necessary tree removal shall proceed. If active raptor nests are found on or
immediately adjacent to the site, the following actions shall be taken in order to avoid
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Conditions of Approval Conformance Verification
Alto, LLC Unit 1 Final Map

File No. TM-F22-0004

Board of Supervisors/August 16, 2022

Page 4

impacts to nesting raptors:

1. Halt all construction within 150 feet of any trees containing active raptor nests; these
areas shall be marked with fencing or tape in order to clearly delineate areas where
construction is prohibited.

2. Construction shall not resume within 150 feet of any identified nest until the end of
the typical nesting season; August 31. Construction may resume prior to the end of
the nesting season, only if all raptor fledges have left the nest.

3. Construction shall not resume prior to consultation with the California Department of
Fish and Game and determination that the proposed project would not result in a
“take” of any rare, threatened, endangered or special status species.

Monitoring: The applicant shall provide Development Services with a letter from a
qualified biologist verifying compliance, prior to issuance of a grading permit.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. These requirements and restrictions have been
observed, are on-going and have been complied with throughout all project activities.
Raptor nest surveys were not applicable for Malcolm Dixon Public Road Improvements,
interior grading and culvert installation pursuant to a CDFW Streambed Alteration
Agreement since construction was outside the required nesting survey time period.
Raptor nest studies were timely conducted by a qualified biologist prior to grading and
construction work for Phase 1 and Phase 2 and no active Raptor nests were observed.
Issuance of a grading permit, Sheets 1, 17, and 18 of the approved Improvement Plans in
compliance with this COA reflects compliance with this condition.

Project Conditions of Approval
Planning Services

3. The developer shall pay the mitigation in-lieu fee or provide a replacement plan for all
oak canopy removed as part of road and infrastructure improvements (Total 27.36 acres).
The mitigation fee shall be paid at a 1:1 ratio as required by the Oak Woodland
Conservation Ordinance and shall be based on the fee established by the Board of
Supervisors. The applicant shall provide to Planning Services proof of payment of the
mitigation in-lieu fee or replacement plan, prepared by a licensed arborist, prior to
issuance of a grading permit or removal of any oak trees. (Reference PD06-0006)

Staff’ Verification: Condition satisfied by $27,589.00 payment made to County on
February 11, 2014. Issuance of a grading permit pursuant to Subdivision Grading
Agreement (SGA AGMT #21-54991) coupled with payment of in-lieu fee reflects further
and on-going compliance with this condition.
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Conditions of Approval Conformance Verification
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The Final Subdivision Map shall include the following notes:

1. A total of 1 acre or 1.5 percent of oak canopy shall be available to each lot within the
subdivision for removal during individual lot development. Individual property
owners shall pay the mitigation fee or provide a replacement plan. Replacement
plans shall be prepared by a licensed arborist at a 1:1 ratio as required by the Oak
woodland Conservation Ordinance and fee shall be based on the amount established
by the Board of Supervisors, excluding lots 1 & 12. (Reference PD06-0006)

2. Any oak canopy removal beyond 1 acre or 1.5 percent for any individual lot within
the subdivision, including any removal on Lots 1 & 12, shall pay the mitigation fee or
provide a replacement plan. Replacement plans shall be prepared by a licensed
arborist at a 2:1 ratio as required by the Oak woodland Conservation Ordinance and
fee shall be based on the amount established by the Board of Supervisors. (Reference
PD06-0006)

3. Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 19, 20, & 21 shall be required to provide a minimum 50 foot setback
with a maximum 45 foot building height.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Oak canopy restrictions are FM Notes #5 and #6
Sheet 2 of 5. Height limitations for Lots 2, 3, and 4 and 50-foot Building Setback Line
shown on Sheet 5 of 5. Lots 4 and 5 are denominated as a LL-1 and LL-2 on Unit I FM.
Lots 19, 20, and 21 are in Alto LLC Unit 2. Final Map notations with the required
information reflect compliance with this condition.

The applicant shall provide to Planning Services, a meter award letter or similar
document from EID, prior to filing the Final Map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. An EID Meter Award Letter was issued May 26,
2022 for Alto LLC Unit 1 FM (12 EDUs) by El Dorado Irrigation District, acknowledged
by Owner and provided to County of El Dorado Community Development Department.

The subdivision is subject to parkland dedication in-lieu fees based on values supplied by
the Assessor's Office and calculated in accordance with Section 16.12.090 of the County
Code. Planning Services shall verify that the fees have been paid at the time of filing the
Final Map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Alto LLC submitted payment for the parkland

dedication in-lieu fees by Check No. 1554 dated July 7, 2022 in the amount of 87,433.78
payable to the County, Receipt No. 101761 issued July 8, 2022.
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The subdivider shall be subject to a $150.00 appraisal fee payable to the El Dorado
County Assessor for the determination of parkland dedication in-lieu fees.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Alto LLC tendered its initial check of $150.00 on
January 28, 2022. Unfortunately, the initial check was lost. Alto LLC submitted a 2"
check for Assessor appraisal fees on May 12, 2022. Planning confirmed in writing that
Alto LLC’s 2" check was forwarded to the Assessor with a request for the applicable
appraisal services for Alto LLC Unit 1.

At time of final map filing, all open space lots shall be dedicated to a Homeowner’s
Association or similar entity as open space with an appropriate maintenance program.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. The proposed Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map reflects
Lots A, B and C are granted in fee to Homeowners Association for use as Landscape
Corridors and Open Space. See FM Note 7 on Sheet 2 of 5. Approval and recordation of
the Alto LLC Unit Final Map will implement compliance with this condition.

At time of final map filing, CC&R’s shall be submitted and reviewed by Planning
Services.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. The Declaration of CC&R’s has been submitted to
Planning Services and are included with the Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map application.

The map shall be recorded and constructed in phases consistent with the phasing plan
included within the Tentative Subdivision Map, Exhibit E. All Open Space (Lots A, B &
C) shall be dedicated at the time of filing of the first phase of the map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. The proposed Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map (a) is in
conformance with the two-step phasing plan and (b) reflects Lots A, B, and C are granted
in fee to the Homeowners Association for use as Landscape Corridors and Open Space
with the first phase of the map. See FM Note 7 on Sheet 2 of 5. Approval and recordation
of the Alto LLC Unit Final Map will implement compliance with this condition.

This Tentative Subdivision Map shall expire in 36 months from date of approval unless a
timely extension has been filed.

Staff Verification: Not applicable as within the County approved DA extended initial
term. Prior to the Board of Supervisors approval of Development Agreement DA 13-0001
for a minimum of ten years on April 24, 2014, the TM would have expired on May 3,
2014. Under the Development Agreement, the present expiration date for this map is
June 10, 2024 with a possible extension of five (5) additional years thereafter under the
Development Agreement DA13-0001.
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All fees associated with the Tentative Subdivision Map shall be paid prior to filing the
Final Subdivision Map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. All fees associated with the improvements and
respective agreements or requested by the County to date have been paid. No outstanding
fees (other than pending parkland in- lieu fees to be determined by the
Planning/Assessor) have been identified by the County.

In the event of any legal action instituted by a third party challenging the validity of any
provision of this approval, the developer and landowner agree to be responsible for the
costs of defending such suit and shall hold County harmless from any legal fees or costs
County may incur as a result of such action, as provided in Section 66474.9(b) of the
Government Code.

The subdivider shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless El Dorado County and its
agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against EI Dorado
County or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval of El Dorado County concerning a subdivision, which action is brought within
the time period provided for in Section 66499.37.

County shall notify the subdivider of any claim, action, or proceeding and County shall
cooperate fully in the defense.

Staff’ Verification: Condition satisfied. No other claims, actions or proceedings are
known to have been filed and the statute of limitations within which to timely file a
challenge has expired. Acknowledged by applicant.

Construction activities shall be limited to the hours of 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. during weekdays
and 8 am. to 5 p.m. on Saturday. Exceptions are allowed if it can be shown that
construction beyond these times is necessary to alleviate traffic congestion and safety
hazards. Planning Services shall verify this requirement is placed on the Grading Plans
prior to issuance of a grading permit.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and on-going. Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans
have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and Building, Department of
Transportation departments and EI Dorado Irrigation Districts. Alto LLC has and is
complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road Improvement
Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1, with any
discrepancies noted being corrected and addressed while improvement work is in
progress.

Prior to issuance of a grading permit the applicant shall provide a written description,
together with appropriate documentation, showing conformance of the project with each
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condition imposed as part of the project approval. The applicant shall also schedule an
inspection by Planning Services if deemed necessary prior to issuance of a grading permit
for verification of compliance with applicable conditions of approval.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and ongoing. Issuance of a Subdivision Grading
Agreement for Alto LLC Unit I permit and sheets 1, 17, and 18 of the detailed and fully
approved Improvement Plans reflect compliance with this COA.

16. In the event that previously unknown cultural resources are discovered during
construction, operations shall stop in the immediate vicinity of the find and a qualified
archaeologist shall be consulted to determine whether the resource requires further study.
The qualified archeologist shall make recommendations on the measures to be
implemented to protect the discovered resources, including but not limited to excavation
of the finds and evaluation of the finds, in accordance with § 15064.5 of the CEQA
Guidelines. Cultural resources could consist of, but are not limited to, stone, bone, wood,
or shell artifacts or features, including hearths, structural remains, or historic dumpsites.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and on-going during construction. None have been
identified or encountered to date. Developer has and is complying as applicable for
Malcolm Dixon Offsite Public Road Improvements project and CDFW Streambed
Alteration Agreement and Alto LLC Unit 1. Issuance of a Subdivision Grading
Agreement and grading permit, sheets 1, 17, and 18 of the approved Improvement Plans
in compliance with this COA demonstrate compliance with this condition.

17.  If human remains are encountered during earth-disturbing activities within the project
area, all work in the adjacent area shall stop immediately and the El Dorado County
Coroner’s office shall be notified. If the remains are determined to be Native American in
origin, both the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) and any identified
descendants shall be notified by the coroner and recommendations for treatment solicited
(CEQA Guidelines § 15064.5; Health and Safety Code § 7050.5; Public Resources Code
§§ 5097.94 and 5097.98).

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and on-going during construction. None identified
or encountered to date. Developer is complying as applicable for Malcolm Dixon Offsite
Public Road Improvements project and CDFW Streambed Alteration Agreement and Alto
LLC Unit 1. Issuance of a Subdivision Grading Agreement and grading permit, sheets 1,
17, and 18 of the approved Improvement Plans in compliance with this COA demonstrate
compliance with this condition.

Environmental Management-Air Quality

18.  Prior to grading permit issuance, a fugitive dust plan shall be submitted to the Air Quality
Management District (AQMD) for review and approval.
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Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and on-going during construction. A Fugitive Dust
Plan was issued by Air Quality Management District and compliance is in progress.
Issuance of a Subdivision Grading Agreement and grading permit, sheets 1, 17, and 18 of
the approved Improvement Plans in compliance with this COA demonstrate compliance
with this condition.

19. The applicant shall obtain and comply with all necessary permits from the Air Quality
Management District prior to issuance of a grading permit.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and on-going during construction. A Fugitive Dust
Plan has been issued by Air Quality Management District and compliance is in progress.
Issuance of a Subdivision Grading Agreement and grading permit, sheets 1, 17, and 18 of
the approved Improvement Plans in compliance with this COA demonstrate compliance
with this condition.

Surveyor’s Office

20.  All survey monuments must be set prior to the presentation of the final map to the Board
of Supervisors for approval; or the developer shall have the surety of work to be done by
bond or cash deposit. Verification of set survey monuments, or amount of bond or deposit
shall be coordinated with the County Surveyor’s Office.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Alto LLC Unit 1 FM depicts monuments found and
set. See Note 3 on Sheet 2 of 5 of the approved Improvement Plans. A cash deposit of

$7,500.00 of an approved estimate was made to the County Surveyor on January 18,
2022.

21.  The roads serving the development shall be named by filing a completed road name
petition with the County Surveyor’s Office prior to filing the final map.

Staff Verification: Alto LLC Unit 1 FM depicts named Rancho Cerros Drive and Via
Veritas on Sheets 3 and 4 of 5 of the approved Improvement Plans.

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

22. The potable water system for the purpose of fire protection for this project shall provide a
minimum fire flow of 1,000 gallons per minute. The fire flow must have a duration of
two hours with no less than 20 psi residual pressure. The District shall verify that
adequate fire flow is available prior to filing the final map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. El Dorado Irrigation District and the El Dorado

Hills Fire Department have approved the Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans. The
Salmon Falls Booster Pump Station is being constructed, and when completed, will be
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inspected or accepted by EID. EID has approved the detailed Improvement Plans and
construction contract for the water booster pump facility with Sierra National agreed to
on March 2, 2022. EID approval of bonds was confirmed on May 17, 2022. EID has
issued its Water Meter Award letter for Alto LLC Unit 1 for 12 edus on May 26, 2022.
The fully approved bonded Improvement Plans, EID Approved Improvement Plans and
Specifications for the Salmon Falls Booster Pump Station reflect conformity with this
Condition of Approval.

The project shall annex into the El Dorado Irrigation District (EID) and pay all fees
associated with the annexation.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. See submitted El Dorado Irrigation District
Facility Improvement Letter for extension dated March 10, 2010. Annexation into El
Dorado Irrigation District (EID) and the El Dorado Hills County Water District (EDH
Fire), LAFCO Project No. 2009-10 approved by El Dorado LAFCO Resolution #L-2010-
11 on May 26, 2010. Payment of El Dorado Irrigation District Annexation Inclusion Fee
paid July 21, 2010. See submitted El Dorado LAFCO Certification of Completion dated
August 1, 2012.

The developer shall install Mueller Dry Barrel fire hydrants consistent with EI Dorado
Irrigation District specifications for fire protection. The spacing between fire hydrants
shall not exceed 500 feet. The exact location of each fire hydrant shall be determined by
the El Dorado Hills Fire Department prior to filing the final map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. The El Dorado Hills Fire Department has
approved the Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans and the Subdivision Grading
Agreement has been bonded.

All access roadways and fire hydrants shall be installed prior to issuance of any building
permit, as specified by the El Dorado Hills Fire Department Standard 103.

Staff Verification: Condition acknowledged but not due yet as no request has been made
for issuance of a building permit for Alto LLC Unit 1. The El Dorado Fire Department
has approved of the Improvement Plans which reflects compliance with this condition as
to internal subdivision roadways.

Driveways shall be designed to a maximum of 20% grade. Any driveway exceeding this
requirement shall require the installation of fire sprinklers per NRPA 13D.

Staff Verification: Acknowledged as a condition of future development buildout; however,
no driveways have been designed nor constructed.
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The applicant shall provide a Wildland Fire Safe Plan that is approved by the Fire
Department Prior to filing the Final Map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Approved Wildland Fire Safe Plan coupled with
the approved Fire Safe Exhibit as approved by El Dorado Hills Fire Department dated
July 2018.

No traffic calming devices shall be installed that utilize a raised bump section of roadway
as determined by the Fire Department.

Staff Verification: Condition acknowledged but not applicable as no installation of traffic
calming devices are planned to be installed. The El Dorado Hills Fire Department has
approved the subdivision Improvement Plans which reflects compliance with this
condition.

All lots within the subdivision that are one acre or greater shall provide a minimum 30
foot building setback, as required by the California Fire Safe Regulations.

Staff Verification: Condition acknowledged. Building setbacks are defined in the
approved Wild Fire Safe Plan as follows: 30° Front, 30’ Rear, and 15’ Sides.

Any driveway exceeding 150 feet in length shall provide a turn around that meets or
exceeds 2007 California Fire Code.

Staff Verification: Acknowledged as a condition of future development buildout; however,
no driveways have been designed nor constructed.

Minimum widths for all driveways shall be 12 feet with a vertical clearance of 15 feet.
All medium to heavy vegetation within 10 feet of either side of driveways shall be
thinned or removed, as determined by the Fire Department.

Staff Verification: Acknowledged as a condition of future development buildout; however,
no driveways have been designed nor constructed.

The proposed 40-foot easement dedicated to the Fire Department shall create a four way
intersection at B Drive and C Court. The roadway shall be 20 feet wide with a 15 foot
vertical clearance and improved to an all weather surface per the 2007 California Fire
Code. The roadway shall continue to the eastern property line and line up with an
adjoining roadway from the Arroyo Vista Subdivision. The Department shall review and
approve all plans prior to issuance of a grading permit.

Staff Verification: Condition not applicable to the Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map.
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Department of Transportation
PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
33.  The applicant shall construct all roads in conformance with the Design and Improvements

Standard Manual (DISM), as shown in Table 1. The improvements shall be substantially
completed to the approval of the Department of Transportation (DOT) or the applicant
shall obtain an approved improvement agreement with security, prior to the filing of the

final map:
Table 1
ROAD NAME ROAD EXCEPTIONS/NOTES

WIDTH

AREA OF BENEFIT | Std Plan 101B | 24ft (50ft R/W) | Two 12 foot wide lanes and 3 foot
Off-Site County EP to EP wide shoulder per Exhibit X. 2”AC
Malcolm Dixon Road | Maintained overlay over existing section. No
Widening System vertical profile change. 3’ AC/8”AB
From STA:10+00 to section for pavement extension or as
STA:28+20 recommended in Soils report.
AREA OF BENEFIT | Std Plan 101B | 24ft (50ft R/W) | Two 12 foot wide lanes, AC dike and
Off-Site County Including slope | 3 foot wide shoulder per Exhibit X.
Malcolm Dixon Road | Maintained easements. Omit shoulders at (¢) Box Culvert
Reconstruction System EP to EP location. 3”AC/8”AB or as
From STA:28+20 to recommended in Soils report. For
STA: 40+51 design speed see Exhibit X.
AREA OF BENEFIT | Std Plan 101B | 24ft (50ft R/W) | Two 12 foot wide lanes, AC dike and
New Connection County Including slope | 2 foot wide shoulder per Exhibit X.
Reconstruction portion | Maintained easements. 3”AC/8”AB section or as
From STA: 20+20 to System EP to EP recommended in Soils report. For
STA: 21+70. design speed see Exhibit X.
AREA OF BENEFIT | Std Plan 101B | 36ft (60ft R/W) | 36 foot travel way, curb, gutter and 6
Off-Site County Including slope | foot wide shoulder per Exhibit X.
New Connection Maintained easements. 3”AC/8”AB section or as
From STA:10+00 to System FCto FC recommended in Soils report. For

STA:15+44

design speed see Exhibit X. 36 feet
will accommodate two 11-foot travel
lanes and a 10-foot striped turn
pocket if necessary and 2-foot gutter
pans on each side.
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Onsite ‘A’ & ‘B’ Drive | Std Plan 101C | 24£t(50ft R/W) | Two 12 foot wide lanes and 2 foot

to intersection of A & EP to EP wide shoulder per Exhibit X.

B Drives, Maintenance 3”AC/8”AB section or as

Entity recommended in Soils report. 25

MPH Design Speed.

Onsite ‘B’ Drive North | Std Plan 101C | 36ft(50ft R/W) | Two 18 foot wide lanes and 2 foot

of A & B Intersection, wide shoulder per Exhibit X.

‘C’ Court Maintenance 3”AC/8”AB section or as

Entity recommended in Soils report. 25

MPH Design Speed

On-Site Emergency Std Plan 101C | 20ft (401t 20 foot travel way with 1° shoulder

Vehicle Access (EVA). | N/A easement) per Exhibit X. All weather surface,
6”class 2 AB or equal. 20 MPH
Design Speed. No construction,
deposit of funds only.

Off-Site Chartraw Std Plan 101C | 24ft (50ft R/W) | Two 12 foot wide lane and 2 foot

Road Widening From | Condition #45 | Including slope | wide shoulder per Exhibit X.

STA: 21+70 (New easements. 3”AC/8”AB section or as

Connection) to ALTO EP to EP recommended in Soils report. Road

LLC southern width is measured EP to EP. 25 MPH

boundary line. Design Speed.

Staff Verification:

34.

Items #1 - #4.: Approval of the Malcom Dixon Road Multi Project Area of Benefit bonded
Road Improvement Agreement reflects compliance with the COA. Malcolm Dixon Road
Improvements currently under construction.

Items #5 and #6: Approval of the Alto LLC Unit 1 (Phase 1) bonded and approved
Improvement Plans reflect compliance with this COA.

Item #7: This is not applicable to Unit 1. Coincide with funds being made available per
COA #37 satisfies this condition.

Item #8: Previous construction and widening of the Chartraw Road, aka Via Veritas
inspected and approved by the El Dorado County Department of Transportation satisfies
this COA.

Upon the applicant’s request, the County will form and implement, at the applicant’s
expense, a public improvement financing district for funding or reimbursement of the
costs of off-site public improvements to be constructed as identified in the Exhibit X
entitled Malcolm Dixon Area Traffic Circulation Plan. The applicant shall prepare and
submit for County’s approval and adoption a proposed Area of Benefit and supporting
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Engineers Estimate and Report for the purpose of financing and reimbursement of
required off-site land acquisitions, widening and (re-) construction of public
improvements as may be appropriate. The proposed Area of Benefit shall include but not
be limited to parcels APN: 110-020-12, 126-100-18, 19, 23, & 24. The Area of Benefit
Engineer’s Report shall be prepared and submitted and the proposed public financing
district formed prior to the filing of the Final Map. For development projects within the
proposed public financing district Area of Benefit, County shall require consent by the
land owner to the public financing district and participation in the funding or
reimbursement and/or construction of the off-site public improvements for Malcolm
Dixon Area Traffic Circulation Plan on a pro rata share of residential lots or equivalent
share basis as a condition of approval. For development projects which may derive
benefit from the public improvements to be constructed as part of the Malcolm Dixon
Area Traffic Circulation Plan, County shall require participation in the funding and
reimbursement and/or construction of the off-site public improvements for Malcolm
Dixon Area Traffic Circulation Plan on a pro rata share of residential lots or equivalent
share basis as a condition of project approval.

Staff Verification: This condition is satisfied by the fully executed and recorded Malcolm
Dixon AOB Private Funding Agreement (“PFA”) which was determined by the El
Dorado County Community Development to be “substantial conformance” in lieu of
public financing district. See September 25, 2017 letter from Roger Trout, El Dorado
County Planning Director approving PFA and compliance issues with the mutual
conditions of approval on the MD AOB respective subdivision maps.

The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit from DOT and shall construct the
encroachment of the off-site access roadway onto Green Valley Road to the provisions of
County Standard Plan 103E or as specified in the approved traffic study for this project.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Previous construction of TM-14-1515 Wilson
Estates obtained the encroachment permit and the work was completed and accepted by
the County.

The applicant shall provide at least two connections with an existing, improved pubic
street, not to include the Emergency Access road, for the project. The accesses shall
adhere to the provisions described in Table 1. In the alternative, the second connection
with an existing, improved public street may be provided by way of the Salmon Falls
connector road in accordance with County approved design standards as shown on the
Malcolm Dixon Area Traffic Circulation Plan. The improvements shall be substantially
completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Transportation or the applicant shall
obtain an approved improvement agreement with security, prior to the filing of the final
map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and under construction. The fully executed and
bonded Road Improvement Agreement along with the fully approved, executed and
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bonded Subdivision Grading Agreements for both Alto LLC Unit 1 and La Canada
Phases 14, 1B, and 1C satisfy compliance of this condition. In addition, the AOB
property owners have entered into Reciprocal Road Easements Granting Agreement
recorded at Official Records 2019-0040285-00 dated September 25, 2019 providing for
50’ reciprocal road and utility easement access as cited on Alto LLC Unit FM Sheet 3 of
5 of the approved Improvement Plans.

The applicant shall set funds aside for construction of the Emergency Vehicle Access as
shown on the TM and described in Table 1. The amount of funds shall be determined by
an Engineer’s Estimate subject to review and approval by DOT. Once approved, the
funds shall be placed into a restricted interest bearing account for a period not to exceed 5
years from the filing of the Final Map. The funds will be available to the Arroyo Vista
CSD if and when the CSD installs an emergency access acceptable to the El Dorado
County DOT and El Dorado Hills Fire Department on lands within their jurisdiction that
will line up with the EVA easement proposed by the ALTO LLC TM06-1408. If the
Arroyo Vista CSD fails to install an emergency access on their lands within the 5-year
time frame, the funds including interest will be returned to the applicant or its assigns as
provided in written notice by the applicant to the County. The EVA easement will be
granted to the El Dorado Hills County Water District (Fire Department) prior to the filing
of the Final Map.

Staff Verification: This condition is not applicable to the Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map; this
condition will apply to Unit 2.

The applicant shall provide a 50 foot wide road and public utility easement for all on-site
roadways Road A, B and Court C, with the appropriate slope easements, prior to the
filing of the final map.

Staff Verification: This condition is not applicable to Alto LLC Unit 1. However, it should
be noted the AOB property owners have entered into Reciprocal Road Easements
Granting Agreement recorded at Official Records 2019-0040285-00 dated September 25,
2019 providing for 50° reciprocal road and utility easement access off-site-cited on Alto
LLC Unit FM Sheet 3 of 5 of the approved Improvement Plans.

The applicant shall provide a 40 foot wide road and public utility easement for the
Emergency Access Road with the appropriate slope easements, prior to the filing of the
final map.

Staff Verification: This condition is not applicable to the Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map; this
condition will apply to Unit 2.

All lots that front on two roads shall take access on the minor roadway, and a non-
vehicular access easement shall be established on the major roadway on the final map,
specifically Lots 7, 12, 13, 14 and 18.
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Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and depicted on the Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map
Sheet 3 of 5 of the approved Improvement Plans by hash marks along parcel boundaries
as appropriate. Vehicular Access Restrictions (VARs) are shown on the Alto LLC Unit 1
Final Map in compliance with this condition.

41.  Subdivision improvements shall include rough grading of driveways for all lots with
street cuts or fills along the frontage of six feet or more difference in elevation, or as
found necessary for reasonable access by the County Engineer. The January 2008
preliminary grading plan indicates and therefore Lots 17, 21-23 shall have driveways
rough graded. Construction of said driveways shall conform to the Design and
Improvements Standards Manual and the Encroachment Ordinance. As an alternative, a
Notice of Restriction shall be filed against all downhill lots with fill in excess of 6 feet
which allows structural driveway access only.

Staff Verification: Approved Improvement Plan satisfies compliance with this condition.
Lots 17, and 21-23 are not in Unit 1.

STANDARD DOT CONDITIONS

42. Improvement Plans and Cost Estimate: The developer shall obtain approval of project
improvement plans and cost estimates consistent with the Subdivision Design and
Improvement Standards Manual from the County Department of Transportation, and pay
all applicable fees prior to filing of the final map.

Staff’ Verification: Condition satisfied. As reflected on the plans and specifications,
Improvement Plans have been approved by the County and satisfy this condition.

43. Road Improvement Agreement & Security: The developer shall enter into a Road
Improvement Agreement (RIA) with the Department of Transportation for all roadway,
frontage, and intersection improvements. The developer shall complete the
improvements to the satisfaction of DOT or provide security to guarantee performance of
the RIA as set forth within the County of El Dorado Subdivision Division Ordinance,
prior to filing of the map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and in progress. Alto LLC (and the MD AOB
property owners) have entered into and bonded the Malcolm Dixon Area of Benefit
AGMT 19-54910 Offsite Road Improvement Agreement Malcolm Dixon TM05-1401-E,
TM06-1408, TMO06-1421-E, and TMO0S-1463 (2019) for off-site improvements to the
Malcolm Dixon Road public road. In addition, the fully approved, executed and bonded
Subdivision Grading Agreements for both Alto LLC Unit 1 and La Canada Phases 14,
1B, and 1C satisfy compliance of this condition.

44.  Performance Bond: The construction of all required improvements shall be completed
with the presentation of the final map to the Planning Director before presentation of the
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final map to the Board of Supervisors for its approval. For improvements not completed,
the subdivider shall provide a 100 percent performance surety and a 50 percent labor and
materialmen surety by separate bond, cash deposit, assignment, or letter of credit from a
financial institution. For improvements which have been completed, the subdivider shall
provide a ten percent maintenance surety in any of the above-mentioned forms.
Verification of construction, or partial construction, and cost of completion shall be
determined by the County Department of Transportation. The developer shall pay the
traffic impact fees in effect at the time a building permit is issued for any parcel created
by the subdivision.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Required improvements are being constructed and
have been fully bonded posted with the appropriate agency/department. No building
permits have been issued and, other than acknowledged as a condition to be later
satisfied, are not applicable to approval of the Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map.

Maintenance Entity: The proposed project must form an entity for the maintenance of
any shared or common: private roads, parking facilities, landscaping, signs and drainage
facilities. If there is an existing entity, the property owner shall modify the document if
the current document does not sufficiently address maintenance of the roads, parking
facilities, landscaping, signs, and drainage facilities of the current project. DOT shall
review the document forming the entity to ensure the provisions are adequate prior to
filing of the final map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Submitted HOA Articles of Incorporation for Lago
Vista Community Association and other formation documents of By-Laws, CC&Rs, and
budget reflect satisfaction and compliance with this condition.

Signage: The applicant shall install all necessary signage such as stop signs, street name
signs, and/or "not a county maintained road" road sign as required by the Department of
Transportation prior to the filing of the final map. The signing and striping shall be
designed and constructed per the latest version of the Manual Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD) and the California Supplement.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Departmental approval and bonded Improvement
Plans for Alto LLC Unit 1 reflect compliance with this condition.

Easements: The final map shall show all utility, road and drainage easements per the
recommendation of the utility purveyors and the County Engineer. Final determination of
the location of said easements shall be made by the County Engineer. Said easements
shall be irrevocably offered to the County.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. Approval of submitted Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map
reflects satisfaction and compliance with the condition. See Sheets 1, 3 of approved
Improvement Plans for the Alto LLC Unit 1 Final Map.
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CC&R’s: The Master Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (CC&Rs) shall provide
that no parking shall be permitted within cul-de-sac bulbs which have a radius to edge of
pavement which is less than County standards and shall provide for enforcement of such
provisions. Additionally, the CC&Rs shall include a provision for off-street parking to
compensate for lack of parking normally provided within the cul-de-sac bulb shall either
provide a three-car driveway or provide sufficient depth of driveway (18 feet per parking
stall) to accommodate longitudinal and/or lateral parking for three spaces.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. The Declaration of CC&Rs for Lago Vista Estates
(aka Alto LLC) satisfy and reflect compliance with this condition. See submitted tab 9 for
Sfull document and § 4.11, Vehicles and Parking at Pages 12, 13 for parking restrictions.

The responsibility for, and access rights for, maintenance of any fences and walls
constructed on property lines shall be included in the Covenants Codes and Restrictions
(CC&Rs).

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. The Declaration of CC&Rs for Lago Vista Estates
(aka Alto LLC) satisfy and reflect compliance with this condition. See submitted tab 9 for
full document and § 7.2 [(e) and (v)], Owners Responsibilities at Pages 30, 31 for
maintenance of fences, party walls, and retaining walls responsibilities.

Construction Hours: Construction activities shall be conducted in accordance with the
County noise regulation or limited to the following hours and days: 7 a.m. and 7 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, and 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekends, and on federally-recognized
holidays. Exceptions are allowed if it can be shown that construction beyond these times
is necessary to alleviate traffic congestion and safety hazards.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and ongoing. Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans
have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and Building, Department of
Transportation departments and El Dorado Irrigation Districts. Alto LLC has and is
complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road Improvement
Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1. Approval of and
compliance with the Improvement Plans and Subdivision Grading Agreement satisfies
compliance with this condition of approval.

Import/Export Grading Permit: Any import, or export to be deposited or borrowed
within El Dorado County, shall require an additional grading permit for that offsite
grading.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and ongoing. Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans
have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and Building, Department of
Transportation departments and El Dorado Irrigation Districts. Alto LLC has and is
complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road Improvement
Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1. Approval of and
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compliance with the Improvement Plans and Subdivision Grading Agreement satisfies
compliance with this condition of approval.

Grading Permit / Plan: The applicant shall submit a site improvement/grading plan
prepared by a professional civil engineer to the Department of Transportation for review
and approval. The plan shall be in conformance with the County of El Dorado “Design
and Improvement Standards Manual”, the “Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control
Ordinance”, the “Drainage Manual”, the “Off-Street Parking and Loading Ordinance”,
and the State of California Handicapped Accessibility Standards. All applicable plan
check and inspection fees shall be paid at the time of submittal of improvement plans.
The improvements and grading shall be completed to the satisfaction of DOT prior to
occupancy clearance.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and ongoing. Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans
have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and Building, Department of
Transportation departments and El Dorado Irrigation Districts. Alto LLC has and is
complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road Improvement
Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1. Approval of and
compliance with the Improvement Plans and Subdivision Grading Agreement satisfies
compliance with this condition of approval.

Grading Plan Review: Grading and improvement plans shall be prepared and submitted
to the El Dorado County Resource Conservation District (RCD) and the Department of
Transportation. The RCD shall review and make appropriate recommendations to the
County. Upon receipt of the review report by the RCD, the Department of Transportation
shall consider imposition of appropriate conditions for reducing or mitigating erosion and
sedimentation from the project. Grading plans shall incorporate appropriate erosion
control measures as provided in the El Dorado County Grading Ordinance and El Dorado
County Storm Water Management Plan. Appropriate runoff controls such as berms,
storm gates, detention basins, overflow collection areas, filtration systems, and sediment
traps shall be implemented to control siltation, and the potential discharge of pollutants
into drainages.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and ongoing. Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans
have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and Building, Department of
Transportation departments and El Dorado Irrigation Districts. Alto LLC has and is
complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road Improvement
Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1. Approval of and
compliance with the Improvement Plans and Subdivision Grading Agreement satisfies
compliance with this condition of approval.

RCD Coordination: The timing of construction and method of revegetation shall be
coordinated with the El Dorado County Resource Conservation District (RCD). If grading
activities are not completed by September, the developer shall implement a temporary
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grading and erosion control plan. Such temporary plans shall be submitted to the RCD for
review and recommendation to the Department of Transportation. The Department of
Transportation shall approve or conditionally approve such plans and cause the developer
to implement said plan on or before October 15.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied and ongoing. Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans
have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and Building, Department of
Transportation departments and El Dorado Irrigation Districts. Alto LLC has and is
complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road Improvement
Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1. Approval of and
compliance with the Improvement Plans and Subdivision Grading Agreement satisfies
compliance with this condition of approval. Also see RCD Letter of Initial Consultation
and Review dated November 9, 2021.

Soils Report: At the time of the submittal of the grading or improvement plans, the
applicant shall submit a soils and geologic hazards report (meeting the requirements for
such reports provided in the El Dorado County Grading Ordinance) to, and receive
approval from the El Dorado County Department of Transportation. Grading design
plans shall incorporate the findings of detailed geologic and geotechnical investigations
and address, at a minimum, grading practices, compaction, slope stability of existing and
proposed cuts and fills, erosion potential, ground water, pavement section based on TI
and R values, and recommended design criteria for any retaining walls.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. See submitted Youngdahl Consulting Group letter
dated January 31, 2007 report of Geotechnical Engineering Study (GES) for Alto
property and updated GES Study Updates dated July 2018 for Chartraw Road, Salmon
Falls Tank Site (aka Salmon Falls Booster Pump Station site). Alto LLC Unit 1
Improvement Plans have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and
Building, Department of Transportation departments and El Dorado Irrigation Districts.
Alto LLC has and is complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road
Improvement Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1.
Approval of and compliance with the Improvement Plans and Subdivision Grading
Agreement satisfies compliance with this condition of approval.

Drainage Study / SWMP Compliance: The applicant shall provide a drainage report at
time of improvement plans or grading permit application, consistent with the Drainage
Manual and the Storm Water Management Plan, which addresses storm water runoff
increase, impacts to downstream facilities and properties, and identification of
appropriate storm water quality management practices to the satisfaction of the
Department of Transportation.

The Drainage Study must demonstrate the subject property has adequate existing and
proposed storm drainage facilities. At a minimum, the drainage study, plans, and
calculations shall include the following:
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e The site can be adequately drained;

e The development of the site will not cause problems to nearby properties, particularly
downstream sites;

e The on-site drainage will be controlled in such a manner as to not increase the
downstream peak flow more than the pre-development 10-year storm event or cause a
hazard or public nuisance. Detention shall be required if said condition is not met or
demonstrate that there are no downstream impacts.

e The ultimate drainage outfall of the project.

Pursuant to Section 1.8.3 of the Drainage Manual, the report shall be prepared by a Civil
Engineer who is registered in the State of California. The improvements shall be
completed to the approval of the Department of Transportation prior to the filing of the
final map or the applicant shall obtain an approved improvement agreement with security.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. CTA Engineering submitted its Drainage Report
(1°'-3" Submittals August 2018, April 2019 and July 2019) in conformance with this
condition. Alto LLC Unit 1 Improvement Plans have been fully approved by County of El
Dorado Planning and Building, Department of Transportation departments and El
Dorado Irrigation Districts. Alto LLC has and is complying grading plan restrictions
under the Malcolm Dixon Road Improvement Agreement and Subdivision Grading
Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1. Approval of and compliance with the bonded
Improvement Plans and Subdivision Grading Agreement satisfies compliance with this
condition of approval.

Drainage, Cross-Lot: Cross lot drainage shall be avoided. When cross lot drainage
does occur, it shall be contained within dedicated drainage easements, and included in the
County Service Area Zone of Benefit (ZOB), Home Owners Association, or other entity
acceptable to the County. Any variations shall be approved by the County Engineer.
This drainage shall be conveyed via closed conduit or v-ditch, to either a natural drainage
course of adequate size or an appropriately sized storm drain system within the public
roadway. The site plans shall show drainage easements for all on-site drainage facilities.
Drainage easements shall be provided where deemed necessary prior to the filing of the
final map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. CTA Engineering submitted its Drainage Report
(1"-3" Submittals August 2018, April 2019 and July 2019) in conformance with this
condition. Improvement Plans warrants compliance with this condition. Conformance
with this condition will be required as part of future small lot Final Maps. Alto LLC Unit
1 Improvement Plans have been fully approved by County of El Dorado Planning and
Building, Department of Transportation departments and El Dorado Irrigation Districts.
Alto LLC has and is complying grading plan restrictions under the Malcolm Dixon Road
Improvement Agreement and Subdivision Grading Agreement for Alto LLC Unit 1.
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Approval of and compliance with the bonded Improvement Plans and Subdivision
Grading Agreement satisfies compliance with this condition of approval.

NPDES Permit: At the time that an application is submitted for improvement plans or a
grading permit, and if the proposed project disturbs more than one acre of land area
(43,560 square feet), the applicant shall file a “Notice of Intent” (NOI) to comply with the
Statewide General NPDES Permit for storm water discharges associated with
construction activity with the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). This
condition is mandated by the Federal Clean Water Act and the California Water Code. A
filing form, a filing fee, a location map, and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) are required for this filing. A copy of the Application shall be submitted to the
County, prior to building permit issuance, and by state law must be done prior to
commencing construction.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. SWPPP (WDID No. 5509C386540) reflects
compliance with and satisfaction of this condition. See submitted and approved
Improvement Plans for Alto LLC Unit 1.

Off-site Improvements (Acquisition): As specified in the Conditions of Approval, the
applicant is required to perform off-site improvements. If it is determined that the
applicant does not have or cannot secure sufficient title or interest of such lands where
said off-site improvements are required, the County may, at the applicant’s expense and
within 120 days of filing the Final Map, acquire by negotiation or commence proceedings
to acquire an interest in the land which will permit the improvements to be made,
including proceedings for immediate possession of the property. In such cases, prior to
filing of any final map or parcel map, the applicant shall submit the following to the
Department of Transportation Right of Way Unit, and enter into an agreement pursuant to
Government Code Section 66462.5 and provide acceptable security to complete the
offsite improvements, including costs of acquiring real property interest to complete the
required improvements, construction surveying, construction management and a 20%
contingency:

a. A legal description and plat, of the land necessary to be acquired to complete the
offsite improvements, prepared by a civil engineer or land surveyor.

b. Approved improvement plans and specifications of the required off-site
improvements, prepared by a civil engineer.

c. An appraisal prepared by a certified appraiser of the cost of land necessary to
complete the off-site improvements.

In addition to the agreement the applicant shall provide a cash deposit, letter of credit, or
other acceptable surety in an amount sufficient to pay such costs including legal costs
subject to the approval of County Counsel.
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Staff’ Verification: Condition satisfied. Satisfied. Acquisition of required right of way
completed by way of purchase-grant deed or irrevocable offer of dedication as necessary
for Malcolm Dixon Area of Benefit AGMT 19-54910 Offsite Road Improvement
Agreement Malcolm Dixon TM05-1401-E, TM06-1408, TM06-1421-E, and TM0S8-1463
(2019) which is fully bonded.

60.  Off-site Access Easements: The applicant shall provide proof of access to the project
site from a State or County maintained road. Said proof shall be provided by and through
a “Parcel Map Guarantee” which shall be submitted to the County Surveyor’s Office with
the first map check for the parcel map.

Staff Verification: Condition satisfied. The AOB property owners have entered into
Reciprocal Road Easements Granting Agreement recorded at Official Records 2019-
0040285-00 dated September 25, 2019 providing for 50’ reciprocal road and utility
easement access off-site-cited on Alto LLC Unit FM Sheet 3 0f 5. The Reciprocal Road
Easements Granting Agreement provides 2 points of access from the Alto LLC Unit 1
(and Unit 2) properties across adjacent properties to Malcolm Dixon Road and Salmon
Falls Road. Both are County maintained public roads. The Alto LLC Unit 1 FM has been
submitted to the County Surveyor for review and approval. Construction and
inspection/acceptance of all proposed off-site and on-site Improvements coupled with the
road maintenance agreements reflect compliance with this condition.

61.  Electronic Documentation: Upon completion of the improvements required, and prior
to acceptance of the improvements by the County, the developer will provide a CD to
DOT with the drainage report, structural wall calculations, and geotechnical reports in
PDF format and the record drawings in TIF format.

Staff’ Verification: Condition acknowledged but not yet due. Construction and
inspection/acceptance of all proposed off- site and on-site improvements coupled with the
road maintenance agreements reflect compliance with this condition.

62.  TIM Fees: The applicant shall pay the traffic impact mitigation fees in effect at the time
a building permit is deemed complete.

Staff Verification: Condition acknowledged but not yet due. Alto LLC Unit 1 FM does not
include building permits which trigger applicable traffic mitigation fees.

LAFCO

63. The applicant shall process a request for annexation into the El Dorado irrigation District
for public water, prior to filing the final map.
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